Headquarters:
 © Phoenix Contact GmbH & Co. KG • Flachsmarktstraße 8 • 32825 Blomberg • Germany
Phone +49 - 52 35 - 30 0 • Fax +49 - 52 35 - 34 12 0 • http://www.phoenixcontact.com
MCR-C-UI-UI-(450)-DCI(-NC)
Configurable 3-Way Isolation Amplifier
Fig. 2
1. Short Description
• Configurable inputs and outputs

The desired configuration to which the device is to be
adjusted must be specified when placing an order (see
order example and combination table). If no
specification is given according to the specified order
example, (page 4), the devices are supplied with the
U,I U,I
POWER
IN OUT
Fig. 1
FL
Is
o
la
ti
o
n
standard configuration (input signal 0…10 V, output
signal 0…10 V).
DIP switches can be used to configure the inputs and
outputs of the isolation amplifier so that more than 200
signal conversions can be set.
The analog signals are converted and electrically
isolated using an inductive transmission method. In
addition, a filter connected downstream of the
transmitter minimizes interference.
MCR 3-way modules can be snapped onto symmetrical
DIN rails according to EN 50 022. The signal lines are
securely connected to the module via plug-in screw
connections and are clearly labeled.
MCR-C-UI-UI-DCI
with configurable input and output
u U F
2)
Solid Stranded
                  [mm
2
] AWG
Connection data 0.2 - 2.5 0.2 - 2.5 25 - 14
2. Description
Type Order No.
Pcs.
Pkt.
MCR 3-way isolator
, for the
electrical isolation of analog signals
MCR-C-UI-UI-DCI
1)
MCR-C-UI-UI-DCI-NC
28 10 91 3
28 10 93 9
1
1
MCR 3-way isolator
, as above,
but with limit frequency (3 dB) 450 Hz
MCR-C-UI-UI-450-DCI
1)
28 10 88 7
1
2.1. Technical Data
Input
Input signal
Possible adjustment: Offset
Amplification
Maximum input signal
Input resistance
0…10 V, please specify other setting when placing an order
±
2%
±
2%
30 V or 50 mA
1 M

0...10 mA
Configurable 3-Way Isolation Amplifier – MCR-C-UI-UI-...
3.3 Order Example for MCR-C-UI-UI-450-DCI
The standard configuration will be supplied if customer
order details are incorrect or not provided (provided in
the order key as an example).
Order No. Input Signal Output Signal
28 10 88 7 IN03 OUT03
PHOENIX CONTACT page 5 of 11
4. Connection Notes
4.1. Default:
The 3-way isolation amplifier is set and supplied with
sealed potentiometers. The set configuration is
handwritten on the label on the side.
4.2. Configuration
4.2.1. Opening the Device (Fig. 7)
The fastenings on both sides of the upper housing part
can be released using a screwdriver
1
.
The upper housing part and the electronics can now be
pulled out about 3 cm.
4.2.2. Changing the Configuration
Set the desired
input
 range with DIP switch
DIP 1
 and
the
output
 range with DIP switch
DIP 2
 (see Fig. 8)
using the relevant table.
Fig. 7
4  5  6
1  2  3
1
2
3
IN U/I
GND 1
GND 1
U,
U
IN
1
2
3
2
1
Fig. 8
HYBRID  TV1
PHOENIX
CONTACT
DIP 1 DIP 2
Configurable 3-Way Isolation Amplifier – MCR-C-UI-UI-...
4.3. Specifying the Signal Ranges
4.3.1.Input SignalRange (DIP 1)
Select one of the possible input signal ranges by